Rahman K. Johnson, Ph.D.

Member, District 14 <u>rahman@coj.net</u> 904.255.5214



City Hall at St. James 117 West Duval Street, Suite 425 Jacksonville, Florida 32202

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCIL



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

May 28, 2024 Contact: Andrew Powers 904.255.5214 apowers1@coj.net

CM Rahman Johnson Statement on Council Leadership Vote

Jacksonville, FL – Jacksonville City Council Member Rahman Johnson has shared the following statement about the election of 2024-25 City Council Leadership.

"The Council leadership vote is always a momentous time for the Jacksonville City Council. This is my first time participating in this vote as a fully seated Member of Council.

I am honored to have voted for two dear friends to lead our council for the upcoming year. Presidentdesignate Randy White truly is the embodiment of quiet strength and has become a beacon of light on this council. Vice-President-designate Kevin Carrico has been my Chair during my tenure as a member of the Land Use and Zoning Committee. His work before my arrival has made my time on this committee productive and successful.

The selection and transfer of power is an integral part of the leadership in our city. Today, our council has made selections for leadership that I believe will be the formula to lead Jacksonville Forward. Thank you, Council President Ron Salem, for your leadership and exceptional service.

Congratulations to my friends, President-designate Randy White and Vice-President-designate Kevin Carrico, on your election, and I look forward to your work and service.

Again, I could not be more privileged to have been able to participate in this process."

Council Member Rahman Johnson ([RAAK] + [MUHN

Jacksonville City Council Member Rahman Johnson, Ph.D. was elected to represent District 14 in May 2023. The district encompasses the southwestern portion of the city to the Clay County line, including 103rd Street, Argyle Forest, and Oak Leaf Plantation. Council Member Johnson is dedicated to improving Jacksonville through responsible governance and community-focused initiatives. His work focuses on economic development, enhancing public safety, and addressing critical infrastructure needs in his district and throughout the city. Johnson serves on the Land Use and Zoning and Rules Standing Committees. He also serves as liaison for the Joint Planning Committee, the Library Board of Trustees, and the Safety and Crime Reduction Commission.